
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 

Decisions 

 
Date:  Friday 12 March 2021 
Time:  12.00 pm 
  

 
Membership 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Addition of Developer-funded Highway Schemes to the 
Capital Programme 
 

3 - 6 

2.   Developer -Funded S278 Highway Schemes Approvals 
 

7 - 10 

3.   North Warwickshire Borough - TRO Variation 3 - 
Electric Vehicles 
 

11 - 22 

4.   Warwick District TRO Variation No. 7 - Electric Vehicles 
 

23 - 44 

5.   Country Parks Fees and Charges 2021/2022 
 

45 - 50 

6.   Recycling Centre Fees and Charges 2021/22 
 

51 - 58 

7.   Change of Age Range at Exhall Cedars Infant School 
 

59 - 68 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Portfolio Holder 
Decisions/Leader Decisions 
Friday 12 March 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 

 
Disclaimers 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
Addition of Developer-funded Highway 

Schemes to the Capital Programme 
 
Portfolio Holder Deputy Leader (Finance and Property) 

Date of decision 12 March 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 

That the Deputy Leader (Finance and Property) gives approval to add the following 
schemes to the Capital Programme: 
 

1. Construct two new bus stops on Orton Road near to the junction with Barn End 
Road in Warton. Approximate cost £9k. 

2. Upgrading the existing bus stop infrastructure on Knights Lane (5 bus stops) in 
Tiddington.  Approximate cost £19k. 

3. Upgrading a bus stop in the vicinity of the new development to provide a bus 
shelter on Birmingham Road in Stratford-upon-Avon.  Approximate cost £94k. 

4. Improving or providing bus stops along bus routes in the vicinity of the 
development in Bishopton Lane in Stratford-upon-Avon. Approximate cost £17k. 

 

 
 

1. Reasons for decisions 
 

1.1   On 15 May 2018, the Council reconfirmed the delegated power to the Leader, or 
body nominated by them, to approve the addition to the Capital Programme of 
schemes costing less than £2.0million, which are funded from external grants, 
developer contributions or from revenue. The Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Property is that nominated body.   

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 1



 

 

2. Background information 

 
2.1   Construct two new bus stops on Orton Road near to the junction with Barn End 

Road in Warton: 
 
        A planning application was submitted to North Warwickshire Borough Council 

relating to land south of Warton Recreation Ground Orton Road/Barn End Road in 
Warton.  Planning permission was granted on 30 October 2017 (Planning Ref No. 
PAP/2017/0551) and this requires the Developer to make a “Bus Stop Contribution” 
of £9k to be used to construct two new bus stops on Orton Road near the junction 
with Barn End Road. 

 

2.2   Upgrading the existing bus stop infrastructure on Knights Lane (5 bus stops) in 
Tiddington:   

 
        A planning application was submitted to Stratford-on-Avon District Council relating to 

land off Oak Road in Tiddington.  Planning permission was granted on 8 February 
2016 (Planning Ref No. 15/02057/OUT) and this requires the Developer to make 
“Off-Site Highway Contributions” including the sum of £18k for the purpose of 
upgrading the existing bus stop infrastructure on Knights Lane (5 bus stops). 

 
2.3   Upgrading an existing bus stop in the vicinity of the new development to provide a 

bus shelter on Birmingham Road in Stratford-upon-Avon: 
 
        A planning application was submitted to Stratford-on-Avon District Council relating to 

the development of land to the east of Birmingham Road in Stratford-upon-Avon.  
Planning permission was granted on 11 October 2016 (Planning Ref 
No.15/04458/OUT) and this requires the Developer to make a “Public Transport 
Contribution” of £85k for the purpose of upgrading a bus stop in the vicinity of the 
site to provide a bus shelter for passengers awaiting inbound services to the town 
centre and maintaining the shelter for a period of 5 years. Close liaison with WCC 
Design Services will be undertaken during implementation to ensure cohesion with 
the A3400 Birmingham Road Major Highway Scheme.  

 
2.4   Improving or providing bus stops along bus routes in the vicinity of the development 

in Bishopton Lane in Stratford-upon-Avon: 
 
        A planning application as submitted to Stratford-on-Avon District Council relating to 

the development of land on the northwest side of Bishopton Lane in Stratford-upon-
Avon.  Planning permission was granted on 17 May 2017 (Planning Ref No. 
15/04499/OUT) and this requires the Developer to “Bus Stop Contribution” of £17k 
for the purpose of improving or providing bus stops along the bus routes in the 
vicinity of the development. 

 

2.5   Engagement with Relevant WCC Members: 
 
        County Council officers will liaise with the relevant WCC Members prior to planning 

delivery of the works, which will include a steer on whether to inform the relevant 
Town/Parish Council. 

 

Page 4

Page 2 of 4



 

 

3. Financial implications 
 

3.1   Delivery of the programme of on-street bus stop infrastructure provision and 
improvements will be fully funded by the respective Section 106 developer 
contributions discharged to the County Council, which have been received. The 
addition of these schemes to the Capital Programme will not affect the overall level 
of capital resources available to the County Council. 

 

4.0 Environmental implications 
 
4.1   The National Planning Policy Framework promotes connectivity and integration 

between new development and sustainable transport. The programme of Section 
106 funded on-street bus stop infrastructure provision and enhancements enhance 
the attractiveness of travelling by sustainable transport.  This will contribute towards 
reducing the number of car trips on the local highway network and improving the 
environment, in acknowledgement the County Council declared a Climate 
Emergency in July 2019. 

 
 
 

Report Author Nigel Whyte 
nigelwhyte@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Assistant Director David Ayton-Hill 
Assistant Director for Communities 

Lead Director Mark Ryder 
Strategic Director for Communities 

Lead Member Cllr Jeff Clarke 
Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning 

 
 

Urgent matter? Yes or No 

Confidential or exempt? Yes or No 

Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy 
framework? 

Yes or No 

 
 

List of background papers 
 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Page 3 of 4

mailto:nigelwhyte@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
Corporate Board – Mark Ryder 
 
Legal – Ian Marriott 
 
Finance – Virginia Rennie 
 
Equality – Keira Rounsley 
 
Democratic Services – Paul Williams 
 
Councillors – Golby, Shilton, Holland and Kondakor 
 
Local Member(s): 
 

Cllr Andrew Wright (Baddesley and Dordon) 
Cllr Kate Rolfe (Stratford South) 
Cllr Dominic Skinner (Stratford North) 
Cllr Jenny Fradgley (Stratford West) 
 

 
 

Page 6

Page 4 of 4



 

 

Portfolio Holder Decision 
Developer -Funded S278 Highway Schemes 

Approvals 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Property 

Date of decision 12 March 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property gives approval to: 
 

1.  the addition of the s278 fully funded developer-funded highway improvement 
scheme at B4438 Brinklow Road, Binley Heath to the Capital Programme for 
2021/2022. Estimated value £120,000. 

2.  increase the capital programme provision for the s278 highway improvement 
scheme at B4632 (Freshfields Nursery), Clifford Chambers, to £710,000  

3.  increase the capital programme provision for the s278 highway improvement 
scheme at C43 Gallows Hill (Strawberry Fields), Warwick to £1,950,000 and 
authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to procure the construction 
contract and to enter into such contract on terms and conditions acceptable to the 
Strategic Director for Resources subject to the applicable Section 278 Agreement 
with the Developer being signed which will provide for 100% of the funding.  

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
On 23 July 2020 Council reconfirmed the delegated power to the Leader, or body 
nominated by them, to approve the addition to t
[...]
ad Director Mark Ryder - Strategic Director for Communities 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property 
 
 

Urgent matter? No 

Confidential or exempt? No 

Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy 
framework? 

No 

 
 

List of background papers 
 

Not Applicable 
 

 
 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Clarke 
 
Corporate Board – n/a (if it didn’t go to corporate board) 
 
Legal – 
 
Finance – 
 
Equality – 

Page 9

Page 3 of 4



 

 

 
Democratic Services – Isabelle Moorhouse 
 
Councillors – Golby, Shilton, Fradgley, Holland and Kondakor 
 
Local Member(s): 
 B4438 Brinklow Road, Binley Heath – Cllr Timms (Earl Craven) 
 
 B4632 Campden Road (Freshfields Nursery), Clifford Chambers - Cllr Brain (Bidford and    
Welford); Cllr Rolfe (Stratford South)  
 
C43 Gallows Hill (Strawberry Fields), Warwick – Cllr Singh Birdi (Warwick South)  
 
 

 
 

Page 10

Page 4 of 4



 

 
 

Portfolio Holder Decision  

North Warwickshire Borough 
Waiting Restrictions and On-street parking 
places Variation No. 3 (Electric Vehicles)  

Order 2021  
 

Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning – 
Cllr Jeff Clarke 

Date of decision 12 March 2021 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves the abandonment of the 

making of the below named Variation Order as advertised and consulted upon between 

14 January 2021 and 5 February 2021: - 

 

“The Warwickshire County Council (Borough of North Warwickshire) (Waiting Restrictions 

and On-street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Variation No. 3 (Electric Vehicles)) Order 

2021” 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 11

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

Reasons for decisions 

The Variation Order consulted upon comprised of the following proposals which are shown on the 
accompanying plans which can be found in Appendix B: -  

 

Proposed Parking Bays for All-Electric Vehicles or Plug-In Hybri
[...]
d to 

know what made you think this 

was a good idea, why it needed 

to be on the High Street, and if 

there would be any possibility of 

not doing this in the 

prepossessed areas, and maybe 

even discussing further visitor 

parking. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

High Street was chosen as an on-

street location as it will increase 

awareness of electric vehicle charging 

infrastructure generally, encourage 

uptake of electric vehicles and provide 

an opportunity for drivers to top-up 

their vehicles while visiting local shops 

and premises. 

Off-street car parking locations have 

also been selected (by agreement with 

the District and Borough Councils) for 

charge point installation across 

Warwickshire. 

 
 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended to abandon the making of the TRO as advertised and not to proceed 
with the installation of the electric vehicle chargepoints. 
 
It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves the 

abandonment of “The Warwickshire County Council (Borough of North Warwickshire) 

(Waiting Restrictions and On-street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Variation No. 3 

(Electric Vehicles)) Order 2021” 

 

 

Members Comments 

No comments were received from the local member. 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 14

Page 4 of 6



 

 

 

Background information 

 

 The statutory criteria for decisions on making Traffic Regulation Orders are 
included as Appendix A. 

 Drawings showing published proposals for waiting restrictions are found in 
Appendix B. 

 
 

Financial implications 
 

None. All TRO work was carried out with the existing 2020/21 CPE budget. 
 

 
 

Environmental implications 
 

The making of the Variation Order as advertised and the installation of electric vehicle 
charge points was intended to have had a positive impact on local air quality. 
The widespread installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure is a crucial first step 
towards encouraging the adoption of greener, more sustainable transport options. 
Electric vehicle uptake will make a positive contribution towards phasing out new fossil-
fuel powered vehicles by 2030 and the aim of a carbon neutral UK by 2050. 
 

 
 
 

Report Author Jon Rollinson 
jonrollinson@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Assistant Director David Ayton-Hill 
davidaytonhill@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Mark Ryder - Strategic Director for Communities 
markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Cllr Jeff Clarke - Portfolio Holder for Transport and 
Planning 
jeffclarke@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Urgent matter? No 

Confidential or exempt? No 

Is the decision contrary to 
the budget and policy 
framework? 

No 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Page 5 of 6



 

 

List of background papers 
 

Redacted emails 
 

 
 

Members and officers consulted and informed 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Corporate Board – N/A 
Legal – Serena Cammish 
Finance – Purnima Sherwood 
Equality – Keira Rounsley 
Democratic Services – Isabelle Moorhouse 
Councillors – Golby, Shilton, Fradgley, Holland and Kondakor 
Local Member(s): Cllr Colin Hayfield 

 

Page 16

Page 6 of 6



Appendix A  
 

Statutory Criteria for Decisions on Making Traffic  
Regulation Orders and Parking Orders 

 
THE WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (BOROUGH OF NORTH 

WARWICKSHIRE) 
(WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND ON-STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(CONSOLIDATION) (VARIATION NO. 3 (ELECTRIC VEHICLES)) 

ORDER 2021 
 

1. The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 enables the Council to implement Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TROs) for one or more of the following purposes:- 

 
i. avoiding danger to persons or traffic; 
ii. preventing damage to the road or to buildings nearby; 
iii. facilitating the passage of traffic; 
iv. preventing use by unsuitable traffic; 
v. preserving the character of a road especially suitable for walking and horse 

riding; 
vi. preserving or improving amenities of the area through which the road runs; 
vii. for any of the purposes specified in Section 8
[...]
 Variation Order as consulted upon between 14 January 2021 and 5 

February 2021, with the modifications described in this Report: - 

 

1.1 “The Warwickshire County Council (District of Warwick) (Civil Enforcement Area) 

(Waiting Restrictions, On-street parking places and Residents parking) 

(Consolidation) (Variation No.7 (Electric Vehicles)) Order 2021” with the following 

modification: 

 

1.2 That all references to Northgate Street contained within the proposed Variation Order 

as advertised and consulted upon between 14 January 2021 and 5 February 2021 

are removed, and that the parking arrangements currently in place in Northgate 

Street remain. No charge points will be installed in Northgate Street at the present 

time. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 23

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Reasons for decisions 

The Variation Order consulted upon comprised of the following proposals which are shown on the 
accompanying plans which can be found in Appendix B: -  

 

Proposed Parking Bays for All-Electric Vehicles or  
Plug-In Hybrid Vehicles whilst connected to a Charge Point Only 

(maximum stay of 2 hours, no return within 4 hours) 
 
 

Market Place, Warwick 
2 no. spaces on the west side of Market Place (the 2 southernmost spaces of 12 adjacent 
to nos.14-26 Market Place). 
 
Northgate Street, Warwick 
2 no. spaces on the eastern side of Northgate Street, totalling 10 metres in length, 
southwards from a point 109 metres south of the junction with Northgate. 

 
Proposed Pay & Display* Mon-Sat 9am to 5pm  

(Waiting limited to 2 hours, no return within 4 hours)  
 
Market Place, Warwick 
9 no. spaces on the west side of Market Place (excluding the northernmost and 2 
southernmost spaces of 12 adjacent) to nos. 14-26 Market Place. 
 
(*additional Charge Points would also be available for All-Electric and Plug-In Hybrid 
vehicles in these spaces and those vehicles will be exempt from parking charges whilst 
connected to a Charge Point) 
 
Northgate 
[...]
nt to 

vehicle is likely to be relatively short and 

Page 30

Page 8 of 10



 

 

connections from charge points to 

cars. 

 

contained largely within the parking bay. 

Pedestrians using the footway should not 

be impacted by additional trip hazards. 

 
 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves the 

making of The Warwickshire County Council (District of Warwick) (Civil Enforcement 

Area) (Waiting Restrictions, On-street parking places and Residents parking) 

(Consolidation) (Variation No.7 (Electric Vehicles)) Order 2021, as modified by the 

removal of the variations relating to Northgate Street.  

 

 

Members Comments 

The local member for Warwick West, Cllr John Holland, responded to object to the 
proposals.  Cllr Holland’s comments are summarised in the recuring objections, 
additional comments are recorded in email reference Ob1 and the full text is available in 
background papers. 

 

 
 
 

Background information 

 

 The statutory criteria for decisions on making Traffic Regulation Orders are 
included as Appendix A. 

 Drawings showing published proposals for waiting restrictions are found in 
Appendix B. 

 
 

Financial implications 
 

All TRO work will be carried out with the existing 2020/21 CPE budget. 
The installation of the electric vehicle charge points is financed through the Energy 
Savings Trust and the Office for Zero Emission Vehicles. 
 

 
 

Environmental implications 
 

The making of the Variation Order as modified and the installation of electric vehicle 
charge points will have a positive impact on local air quality. 
The widespread installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure is a crucial first step 
towards encouraging the adoption of greener, more sustainable transport options. 
Electric vehicle uptake will make a positive contribution towards phasing out new fossil-
fuel powered vehicles by 2030 and the aim of a carbon neutral UK by 2050. 
 

[...]
il environment, by reducing the space available for people on foot as well as by 

visual intrusion. 

 

Impose tripping hazards for people using the streets on foot, when the cables are 

connected to cars and, with little visibility, occupy ground space around and between 

them, with this hazard made worse during the hours of darkness when light and shade 

would worsen their visibility on the road surface. 

 

We are entirely in favour of facilitating the use of electric vehicles, but are concerned that 

this proposal treats that need in isolation from many other good policies. We would 

welcome the opportunity to discuss with the Council how charging could be made 

Page 43

Page 7 of 8



available in the town centre – taking account also of the availability of electric power 

supplies – without the negative impacts of the current proposal. We would have 

contributed to your consideration of the matter at an earlier stage, but hope that we can 

still now help the Council to meet all the policy objectives. 

 

We are sending a copy of this objection to the Ward Councillor, John Holland, and to 

other interested parties in the town 

 

yours sincerely, 

 

James Mackay 
 
Chairman, The Warwick Society 

 

Page 44

Page 8 of 8



 

 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
Country Parks Fees and Charges 2021/2022 

 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Environment and 

Heritage & Culture 

Date of decision 12 March 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Heritage & Culture approves the fees and 
charges as set out in the report and appendices. 
 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 
It is a requirement of the County Council’s Constitution that Portfolio Holders approve fees and 
charges on behalf of the County Council.  
 
This report seeks such approval in relation to the changes in fees and charges relating to Country 
Parks. 
 

 
 

Background information 

 
Please see Appendices 1 and 2 which detail the pro
[...]
s and events       £4.00/£2.50/£8.50 
Holiday Activities/Drop In      £4.00/£2.50 
 
   

Page 50

Page 2 of 2



 

 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
Recycling Centre Fees and Charges 2021/222 

 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Environment and 

Heritage & Culture 

Date of decision 12 March 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 
 
 

 

Decision taken 
 

1) Approval be given for the changes to waste fees and charges from 1 April 2021, as 
set out in the Appendix. 

2) Authority is delegated to the Strategic Director for Communities to make variations 
to specific fees and charges during the financial year 2021/22 in response to 
material changes in the costs of waste disposal and management other than those 
known at the time of this decision. 

3) All charges continue to be reviewed at least annually to allow for future gate fee 
and/or haulage increases and inflation. 

 

 

Reasons for decisions 
1. The Environmental Protection Act 1998 Section 51(1)(b) gives Warwickshire 

County Council as the Waste Disposal Authority the duty to provide free to access 
Household Waste Recycling Centres for the deposit of household waste by 
householders. Two of our HWRCs - Princes Drive and Hunters Lane - have had 
longstanding arrangements in place to accept non-household and commercial 
wastes on a chargeable basis. Charges are calculated by weight using calibrated 
weighbridges. In 2015, the Authority added to this service by allowing commercial 
waste to be delivered to all our sites; chargeable on a by-volume basis, due to the 
lack of weighbridges at these smaller sites. 

 

2. The launch of the extended commercial waste service in 2015 followed the 
development by Defra and WRAP1 of a pricing model by size of delivery vehicle, 
which ensures that all costs associated in offering the service are covered whilst 
also ensuring small business are supported to dispose of their wastes correctly 
and cost effectively. Income from the service supports the council’s ability to 
deliver 
[...]
cent tubes (max 8 foot) - price per tube

TVs and monitors - price per unit
Clean cardboard and paper - per load
Gas cylinders (with brand ID on cylinder) - price per unit
Fire extinguishers - price per unit
Commercial sized fridges and freezers (+ photocopiers) - price per unit

Ammonia fridges - price per unit

£29.00 £39.00 £87.00 £120.00 £54.00

Vehicle Category

P
age 65

P
age 7 of 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
Change of Age Range at Exhall Cedars Infant 
School and St Matthew's Bloxam Church of 

England Primary School 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Education & 

Learning 

Date of decision 12 March 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Education and Learning agrees to the undertaking of a public 
consultation on changing the age range at Exhall Cedars Infant School and at St 
Matthew’s Bloxham Church of England Primary School with effect from September 2021. 
 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 
Exhall Cedars: 
 

1. Exhall Cedars Infant School currently has an age range of 3 – 11, admitting 3-year 
olds into a Nursery class. The school also operates a Pre-School for 2-4-year olds.  
 

2. The school wishes to change its age range to become a 4 – 11 primary school, 
closing the Nursery class so that provision for younger children is available only at 
the Pre-School.  

 
3. The Nursery class currently has an allocation of 52 half day places (26 morning + 

26 afternoon places) which must be led by a qualified teacher and additional level 
3 qualified early years professional. The cost of staffing is placing increasing 
financial pressure on the school while also not meeting the requirements of 
parents and carers. This impact has increased steadily over recent years as parent 
demand for more flexible sessions has increased.  

 
4. The existing Pre-School is more popular with users as it offers places to a wider 

age range of children with more options for longe
[...]
 Education Services 

Is this a new or existing service / policy / strategy / 

practice / plan? If an existing service / policy / strategy / 

practice / plan please state date of last assessment 

Existing, not previously assessed 

EIA Review team – list of members Rosalind Currie 

Do any other Business Units / Service Areas need to be 

included? 

No 

Does this EIA contain personal and / or sensitive 

information? 

No 

Are any of the outcomes from this assessment likely to 

result in complaints from existing services users, 

members of the public and / or employees? 

If yes please let your Assistant Director and the Customer 

Relations Team know as soon as possible 

P
age 71

P
age 1 of 6

P
age 1 of 6

https://warwickshiregovuk.sharepoint.com/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx
mailto:equalities@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

No 

 

1. Please explain the background to your proposed activity and the reasons for it. 

That the Portfolio Holder for Education and Learning agrees to the undertaking of a public consultation on changing the age 
range at Exhall Cedars Infant School and at St Matthew’s Bloxham Church of England Primary School with effect from 
September 2021. 
 
The age range changes are proposed to enable the schools to provide early years services in a more efficient way. The 
consultation is required by legislation. 

 

2. Please outline your proposed activity including a summary of the main actions. 

 
A public consultation via Ask Warwickshire and in line with statutory guidance. 
 
As part of our consultation we are asking diversity monitoring questions to ensure we've received a range of opinions from a 
broad cross section of the community. This data can then be collated and compared as a whole. The resulting comparison helps 
us build an accurate picture of those who have responded and allows any gaps in uptake to be identified and explored. 
 
 

 

3. Who is this going to impact and how? (customers, service users, publ
[...]
ur proposed activity be on other vulnerable groups e.g. deprivation, looked after 

children, carers? 

 
None, the consultation is to invite feedback from all stakeholders. 
 

 

6. How does / could your proposed activity fulfil the three aims of PSED, giving due regard to:  

 the elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation  

 creating equality of opportunity between those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not 

 fostering good relationships between those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not  

 
Through adhering to statutory processes. 
 

 

7. Actions – what do you need to do next? 

Consider: 

 Who else do you need to talk to? Do you need to engage or consult? 

 How you will ensure your activity is clearly communicated 

 Whether you could mitigate any negative impacts for protected groups 

 Whether you could do more to fulfil the aims of PSED 

P
age 75

P
age 5 of 6



 

 
 

 Anything else you can think of! 

 

 

Action Timescale Name of person responsible 

Analyse consultation responses by 
protected group and identify any key 
actions 

At close of consultation period Rosalind Currie 

   

   

   

 

8. Sign off. 

 

Name of person/s completing EIA Rosalind Currie 

Name and signature of Assistant 
Director 

 

Date 3/2/21 

Date of next review and name of 
person/s responsible 

n/a 

 

 

P
age 76

P
age 6 of 6


	Agenda
	1 Addition of Developer-funded Highway Schemes to the Capital Programme
	2 Developer -Funded S278 Highway Schemes Approvals
	3 North Warwickshire Borough - TRO Variation 3 - Electric Vehicles
	TRO 3 - North Warwickshire Borough Appendix A
	TRO 3 - North Warwickshire Borough Appendix B
	NW Redacted emails

	4 Warwick District TRO Variation No. 7 - Electric Vehicles
	TRO 7 Warwick District APP A.doc
	TRO 7 Warwick District APP B.doc
	WD Redacted emails (1)

	5 Country Parks Fees and Charges 2021/2022
	Appendix1forApprovalforFeesandChargesinCountryParks202122
	Appendix2forApprovalforCountryParkfees20212022

	6 Recycling Centre Fees and Charges 2021/22
	App A waste fees and charges_WCCPHD
	Waste Management App B
	Commercial Waste Charges
	Price increase calculations
	Commentary
	Other council charges
	WCA bulky prices
	Old prices 19-20


	7 Change of Age Range at Exhall Cedars Infant School
	App AEqualityImpactAssessmentForm




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 

Friday 12 March 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
 
1. Addition of Developer-funded Highway Schemes to the Capital Programme 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Deputy Leader (Finance and Property) gives approval to add the following schemes to 
the Capital Programme: 

 
1. Construct two new bus stops on Orton Road near to the junction with Barn End Road in 
Warton. Approximate cost £9k. 

 
2. Upgrading the existing bus stop infrastructure on Knights Lane (5 bus stops) in Tiddington. 
Approximate cost £19k. 

 
3. Upgrading a bus stop in the vicinity of the new development to provide a bus shelter on 
Birmingham Road in Stratford-upon-Avon. Approximate cost £94k. 

 
4. Improving or providing bus stops along bus routes in the vicinity of the 
development in Bishopton Lane in Stratford-upon-Avon. Approximate cost £17k. 

 
2. Developer -Funded S278 Highway Schemes Approvals 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property gives approval to: 
 

1. the addition of the s278 fully funded developer-funded highway improvement scheme at 
B4438 Brinklow Road, Binley Heath to the Capital Programme for 2021/2022. Estimated value 
£120,000. 

 



 

Page 2 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
12.03.21 

2. increase the capital programme provision for the s278 highway improvement scheme at 
B4632 (Freshfields Nursery), Clifford Chambers, to £710,000 

 
3. increase the capital programme provision for the s278 highway improvement scheme at C43 
Gallows Hill (Strawberry Fields), Warwick to £1,950,000 and authorises the Strategic Director 
for Communities to procure the construction contract and to enter into such contract on terms 
and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources subject to the applicable 
Section 278 Agreement with the Developer being signed which will provide for 100% of the 
funding. 

 
3. North Warwickshire Borough - TRO Variation 3 - Electric Vehicles 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves the abandonment of the making 
of the below named Variation Order as advertised and consulted upon between 14 January 
2021 and 5 February 2021: - 

 
“The Warwickshire County Council (Borough of North Warwickshire) (Waiting Restrictions and 
On-street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Variation No. 3 (Electric Vehicles)) Order 2021” 

 
4. Warwick District TRO Variation No. 7 - Electric Vehicles 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves the making of the below named 
Variation Order as consulted upon between 14 January 2021 and 5 February 2021, with the 
modifications described in this Report: - 

 
1.1 “The Warwickshire County Council (District of Warwick) (Civil Enforcement Area) (Waiting 
Restrictions, On-street parking places and Residents parking) (Consolidation) (Variation No.7 
(Electric Vehicles)) Order 2021” with the following modification: 

 
1.2 That all references to Northgate Street contained within the proposed Variation Order as 
advertised and consulted upon between 14 January 2021 and 5 February 2021 are removed, 
and that the parking arrangements currently in place in Northgate Street remain. No charge 
points will be installed in Northgate Street at the present time. 

 
5. Country Parks Fees and Charges 2021/2022 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Heritage & Culture approves the fees and 
charges as set out in the report and appendices. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 3 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
12.03.21 

6. Recycling Centre Fees and Charges 2021/22 
 

Resolved 
 

1) Approval be given for the changes to waste fees and charges from 1 April 2021, as set out in 
the Appendix. 

 
2) Authority is delegated to the Strategic Director for Communities to make variations to 
specific fees and charges during the financial year 2021/22 in response to material changes in 
the costs of waste disposal and management other than those known at the time of this 
decision. 

 
3) All charges continue to be reviewed at least annually to allow for future gate fee and/or 
haulage increases and inflation. 

 
7. Change of Age Range at Exhall Cedars Infant School 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Education and Learning agrees to the undertaking of a public 
consultation on changing the age range at Exhall Cedars Infant School and at St Matthew’s 
Bloxham Church of England Primary School with effect from September 2021. 

 
  


